



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 6366 of 2017

Smt. Ramrati Dubey **versus** South Eastern Coalfield Limited

20.03.2026	<p>Ms. Priya Kaiwart, Advocate for the petitioner/s.</p> <p>Mr. H.B. Agrawal, Senior Advocate along with Ms. Preeti Yadav, Advocate for the respondent/s.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.4/2026, an application for amendment in the cause title.</p> <p>Ms. Kaiwart would submit that the documents whereby the petitioners have claimed pension etc. have been referred to the Regional Manager, Coal Mines Provident Fund, Gupteshwar Road, District Jabalpur (MP), therefore, the Regional Manager is a necessary party.</p> <p>Taking into consideration submission made by Ms. Kaiwart, I.A. No.4/2026 is allowed.</p> <p>The petitioners are permitted to carry out necessary amendment within a period of seven working days.</p> <p>Call this matter thereafter.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)</b> <b>Judge</b></p>